

No. 21-1295

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ST. AUGUSTINE SCHOOL, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JILL UNDERLY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Richard M. Esenberg
Counsel of Record

Anthony F. LoCoco

Cory J. Brewer

Wisconsin Institute for Law & Liberty

330 E. Kilbourn Avenue, Suite 725

Milwaukee, WI 53202

(414) 727-9455 | rick@will-law.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Cited Authorities iii

Argument.....1

I. This Case Is Not a “Poor Vehicle to Address
First Amendment Issues”1

II. The Seventh Circuit Did Not Rule in
Petitioners’ Favor on Their Claim3

III. The Seventh Circuit Disobeyed this Court’s
Mandate5

IV. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with
Relevant Decisions of this Court on the
Application of 42 U.S.C. § 198311

Conclusion13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	8
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	10
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. ____, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895)	1, 10-11
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	9
<i>Lords Landing Vill. Condo. Council of Unit Owners v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 893 (1997) (per curiam)	6
<i>Mayor of City of Philadelphia v. Educ. Equal. League</i> , 415 U.S. 605 (1974)	8
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Ed. for Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. 187, Cahokia, Ill.</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963)	12
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	12
<i>New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979)	7-8
<i>Rescue Army v. Mun. Ct. of City of Los Angeles</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947)	9
<i>Spector Motor Service v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)	7, 10
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat. Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939)	11
<i>St. Augustine Sch. v. Evers</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 890 (E.D. Wis. 2017)	2
<i>St. Augustine Sch. v. Evers</i> , 906 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2018)	3

St. Augustine Sch. v. Taylor, No. 17-2333, 2021 WL 2774246 (7th Cir. Feb. 16, 2021)3, 6

St. Augustine Sch. v. Underly, 21 F.4th 446 (7th Cir. 2021)2, 9, 13

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)13

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)13

Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs., 492 U.S. 490 (1989)9

Yates v. Aiken, 484 U.S. 211 (1988)6, 11

Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990)9

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. I 1, 5-6, 8, 13
